## **EXECUTIVE DECISION**

## made by a Council Officer



## REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY BY AN INDIVIDUAL COUNCIL OFFICER

Executive Decision Reference Number – COD 32 23/24

Deci	sion
I	Title of decision: 2024/25 Bikeability Contract Award
2	Decision maker: Paul Barnard (Service Director SP&I)
3	Report author and contact details: Simon Pickstone (simon.pickstone@plymouth.gov.uk)
4a	<ul> <li>Decision to be taken:</li> <li>I. To award the 2024/25 Plymouth Bikeability Training Contract, £257,458 in value, to Plymouth School Sports Partnership, with the option to extend the Contract, subject to mutual agreement, year-on-year for up to an additional 4 years.</li> </ul>
4b	Reference number of original executive decision or date of original committee meeting where delegation was made:
	Executive Decision Reference Number – SPT08 23/24 (04/10/2023)
5	Reasons for decision:
	To continue to deliver Bikeability cycle training in schools through a partnership approach with a Training Provider, we have to procure a new contract due to changes in the way funding is allocated by the fundholders (Active Travel England).
6	Alternative options considered and rejected:
	I. Do nothing: This option would prevent the delivery of Bikeability cycle training in schools. This is because the funding provided for the programme must be paid to a Local Transport Authority and without securing a new contract, a delivery partner would not be in place. This option would also be likely to significantly undermine our relationship with Active Travel England and the DfT who are important funding partners.
	2. Bring Training Service Delivery in-house: This would require significant resources (Plymouth School Sports Partnership, for example, currently train and employ C. 47 instructors across Plymouth and Devon as well as staff providing programme management and administration). PCC employed staff would need to obtain qualifications, DBS checks etc. and register with the Bikeability Trust. Recruitment, training and induction would be a significant undertaking and would risk delaying the delivery programme. Building confidence and relationships with schools for this programme would take time.
7	Financial implications and risks:
	The programme is 100% revenue grant funded by Active Travel England. Any underspend would be returned to the funder at the end of the financial year. Any overspend would be the responsibility of the contractor. The 2024/25 Plymouth Bikeability Training Contract is

	£257,458 in value, with the option to ext on-year for up to an additional 4 years.	end th	e Contr	ract, subject to mutual agreement, year-			
8	Is the decision a Key Decision? (please contact <u>Democratic</u>	Yes	No	Per the Constitution, a key decision is one which:			
	<u>Support</u> for further advice)		x	in the case of <b>capital</b> projects and contract awards, results in a new commitment to spend and/or save in excess of <b>£3million</b> in total.			
			X	in the case of <b>revenue</b> projects when the decision involves entering into new commitments and/or making new savings in excess of <b>£1 million</b> annually.			
			Х	is <b>significant</b> in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising <b>two or more</b> wards in the area of the local authority.			
8b	Date of publication of the notice in the <u>Forward Plan of Key Decisions</u>	N/A					
9	Please specify how this decision is linked to the Council's corporate plan/Plymouth Plan and/or the policy framework and/or the revenue/capital budget:	to make an important contribution to the target to increase levels of cycling in Plymouth. Levels of cycling in Plymouth, as measured by annual DfT counts, is a target within the Joint Local Plan and increasing levels of cycling helps meet the following objectives:					
		•	for 28 prope challe with t up, th emerg reduc suppo from	ate Emergency: Road transport accounts 28% of the city's carbon emissions, a portion that is set to increase due to the enges of decarbonising transport. Even the most optimistic scenarios for EV tak he city cannot expect to meet its climate rgency targets without significantly cing car trips. Cycle training can help ort this by enabling a transfer of trips a private vehicles (cars) to walking, cyclin public transport.			
		•	safely a safe	h: by providing the skills to help cycle in Plymouth, cycle training helps provide r and affordable means of getting arounc outh so supporting policy HEA1 & HEA6			
		•	to job suppc invest	omy: helping improve affordable access os and training opportunities so orting policy GR04 - using transport cment to drive growth and supporting ities objectives.			

		• Environment: Supporting INT6 enhancing Plymouth's "green city" credentials. with the option to extend the Contract, subject to mutual agreement, year-on-year for up to an additional 4 years
10	Please specify any direct environmental implications of the decision (carbon impact)	Approving the programme will have direct positive environmental implications by helping to reduce carbon emissions from travel. Enabling more people to travel safely by bicycle will reduce the need for motorised vehicle trips to be made locally; thus contributing to reductions in carbon emissions, vehicle noise, particulate and NOx emissions. It will also potentially contribute to reducing congestion on our networks, contributing to a more efficient flow of essential trips and again delivering environmental benefits through emissions savings.
Urg	ent decisions	

н	Which Cabinet Member's portfolio does this decision relate to?Councillor Ma Strategic Plann		(If yes, please contact <u>Democratic</u> <u>Support</u> for advice)				
		No	Х	(If no, go to section 13a)			
I2a	Reason for urgency:						
l 2b	-		Date				
	Print Name:						
Con	sultation						
13a	Which Cabinet Member's portfo does this decision relate to?			Coker (Cabinet member for g and Transport)			
I3b	Date Cabinet Member consulte	d 7 <sup>th</sup> F	ebruary 202	4			
	Are any other Cabinet members'		x				
l3c	portfolios affected by the decision						
I3d	Which other Cabinet member's portfolio is affected by the decision?		,	Cresswell (Cabinet member for and Apprenticeships)			
I3e	Date other Cabinet member(s) consulted	7 <sup>th</sup> F	ebruary 202	4			

Appen I 7 Re I 7 R I 7 R	Геан fff lepa	ch Corporate Management m member has been consulted? off codes from the relevant artments consulted:	Den (ma Fina Lega Hun appl Cor appl	title e sulted nocrat ndator nce (n al (mai nan Re icable) porate icable)	Strat	y) (if y (if	ector fo 024 DS CH LS/0	100 23/2 31.01.24 2300/JP/	1342 080224			
Appen I7 Re B C Confide I8a De	ign lepa	artments consulted:	Date cons Den (ma Fina Lega Hun appl Corr appl	e sulted nocrat ndator nce (n al (mai nan Re icable) porate icable)	2 Fel ic Suppor ry) mandator indatory) esources ( ) property	bruary 2 rt y) (if y (if	024 DS CH LS/0	100 23/2 31.01.24 2300/JP/	1342 080224			
Appen I7 Re B C Confide I8a De	ign lepa	artments consulted:	Cons Den (ma Fina Lega Hun appl Cor appl	nocrat ndator nce (n al (mai nan Re icable) porate icable)	ic Suppor y) nandator ndatory) esources ( ) property )	rt y) (if y (if	DS CH LS/0	31.01.24 2300/JP/	1342 080224			
Appen I7 Re B C Confide I8a De	ign lepa	artments consulted:	(ma Fina Lega Hun appl Cor appl	ndator nce (n al (mai nan Re icable) porate icable)	ry) nandator ndatory) esources ( ) property )	y) (if y (if	CH LS/0	31.01.24 2300/JP/	1342 080224			
Appen I7 Re A B C Confide I8a De	lepa	artments consulted:	(ma Fina Lega Hun appl Cor appl	ndator nce (n al (mai nan Re icable) porate icable)	ry) nandator ndatory) esources ( ) property )	y) (if y (if	CH LS/0	31.01.24 2300/JP/	1342 080224			
I7 Re A B C Confide I8a De	ndi		Lega Hun appl Cor appl	al (mai nan Re icable) porate icable)	ndatory) esources ( ) e property )	(if y (if	LS/C	2300/JP/	080224			
I7 Re A B C Confide I8a De	ndi		Hun appl Cor appl	nan Re icable) porate icable)	esources ( ) e property )	y (if						
I7 Re A B C Confide I8a De	ndi		appl Cor appl	icable) porate icable)	) : property )	y (if	.) KK/	PS/717/E	<u>ر</u>			
I7 Re A B C Confide I8a De	ndi		appl	icable)	)		.) KK/	PS/717/E	<u>رراری</u>			
I7 Re A B C Confide I8a De	ndi		Pro	curem	ent (if ap	plicable	.) KK/	PS/717/E	: הארי			
I7 Re A B C Confide I8a De	ndi					4	KK/PS/717/ED/022 4					
A B C Confide I 8a D	nui	ces										
B C Confide 18a De	Ref. Title of appendix											
C Confide 18a De	١	20241001 Bikeability Briefing Note										
Confide	6	Bikeability – Contract Award Report Part I										
18a Do	2	20240207 Bikeability Contract EQIA										
	dent	tial/exempt information										
	Do you need to include any confidential/exempt information?				If yes, prepare a second, confidential ('Pa II') briefing report and indicate why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1 of							
					Schedule I	nedule 12A of the Local Government t 1972 by ticking the relevant box in						
I			Exemption Paragraph Number									
			I	2	3	4	5	6	7			
Co 18b re		fidential/exempt briefing				1						

	Bikeability Part 2	– Contract Award Report								
Bac	kground P	apers		ĺ	ĺ					
19	Please list	all unpublished, background pa	pers rel	evant to	the dec	ision in	the table	e below.		
	Background papers are <u>unpublished</u> works, relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the work is based. If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it is not for publication by virtue of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.									
Title of		background paper(s)		Exen	Exemption Paragraph Number					
			I	2	3	4	5	6	7	
Cou	ıncil Office	r Signature								
20	I agree the decision and confirm that it is not contrary to the Council's policy and budget framework, Corporate Plan or Budget. In taking this decision I have given due regard to the Council's duty to promote equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. For further details please see the EIA attached.									
Signature		Jan Hand	Date of decision		sion 2	21.02.2024				
Print Name										